HARERA

o mUGEﬁM Complaint No. 4096 of 2021

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4096 0f 2021
First date of hearing: 25.11.2021
Date of decision : 03.08.2022

Neelam Sharma

Address: H.no. 1457, sector 4,

Gurugram, Haryana-122001 Complainant

M /s ILD Millennium Pvt.Ltd.
Regd. Office at; - B-148, F/F New Friends

Colony, New Delhi, South Delhi-110065 Respondent

CORAM: _ -

Shri KK Khandelwal Chairman

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member

APPEARANCE:

Shri Abhay Jain Advocate for the complainant

Shri Venket Rao

Shri Pankaj Chandola Advocate forthe respondent
ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 26.10.2021 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short. the Act)
read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or
the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related dqmlls

-d-' A ..

The particulars of unit dﬂgqﬁe consideration, the amount

k' l'\.lﬁ L

paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession, dej;n:,r‘ period, it an? havﬂ 'bfen detailed in the

following mhp@f form: . \ T, \
. No| Heads T | information |
1. | Name and location of the | “ILD Spire Greens” at seclur-ﬂ?i
project\t L § § €. Gurungn
2 Mature ::-Fﬁ]npfnjag; lﬂegiq&;ﬁhj group housing
] ‘project
Project area 15.4829 acres
3. | DTCP license no, | | | 130f2008 dated 31.01.2008
3 Hame ﬂSEjEﬂﬁﬂ?C Wlalﬁh{allﬁ Pvt Ltd, and 3
E | pthers 1\ |
6. |RERA Eégjstereu,f not | Registered
registered For 64621.108 sq murs lor
towers 2,6 and 7 |
vide no. 60 of 2017 issuad on
17.08,2017 up to 16.08.2018
7. |Hinitne. 0609, th floor, tower 2
(page no. 36 of complaint]
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8. Unit measuring 2311 sq feet.
(page no. 36 of complaint)
9, Date of booking 26.04.2008
(page no. 35 of complaint]
10. | Date of apartment buyer | 02.02.2016

(page no. 34 of complaint) |

11&

Due date of possession.

= 1| [as per possession clause|

=

02.02.201%9

Note: Grace period is not

ra! ,.,':-’ailnwm:l

12.

Possession /cj:t‘é;g i Vi

— there shall delay or there shall
. WTPS:

| pay T time the price of the

111 POSSESSION

T]'Iﬂ' Hayeiuper based on its
prenqlﬂ' plans and estimates
and ‘subject to  all just
mcept@:iﬁ,mnntmnpiates to
‘complete‘the construction of
the said Building/said within
three years from the date of
execution of this
‘agreement, with grace
period of six month, unless

failupe due to reasons
mentioned. in Clauses 11.1,
112, 11.3 and Clause 41 or
dite to failufe of Allottee(s) ta

said Unit along with other
charges and dues in
accordance with the schedule
of payments given in
Annexure-C or as per the
demands raised by the
Developer from time to time
or any failure on the part of
the Allottee(s) to abide by all |
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[ or any of the terms or|
conditions of this Agreement.
13. | Total consideration Rs. 66,88,446/-

[as per agreement on page no.
37 of complaint]

complainant
[as per statement of account
| on page no. 73 of complaint]

15. | Occupation n:ernﬁtml_fh- | Mot received
16. | Offer of possession. ~[Not offered

) 20

Facts of the mmplqmt N

That the urlg{nal allul:tee was appr-:ia::hed by the sale
representatives of respondent, who madetall claims about the
project 'ILD ﬂpim Greens’ as the wurgi glass project. The
original alluttei:‘was HTIHI:‘Eﬁ’E[i hy;ﬂﬂlr oral statements and
representations and ultimately lared o pay Rs4,00,000/- as
booking amount, to the respondent,

That aparungl’tﬁufeﬁ’f agﬂrem&nﬂmws gx%uted between the
original allottee and the respondent oni2 Bebruary 2016 for
purchase of init 10,0609, totwer no.2, floor no.6 admeasuring
super area of 2311 square feet with exclusive use of the
reserved parking space at the total consideration of
Rs.66,88 446/-,

That after the signing of the apartment buyer’s agreement, the

complainant, Neelam Sharma bought the unit from the original
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allottee, which was approved and endorsed by the respondent,
ILD Millennium Private Limited on 9 March 2016. On the same
day, the complainant paid Rs.5,00,000/-.

The date of handing over the possession of the unit as per
clause 10.1 of the apartment buyer's agreement comes out to
be 2 February 2019, calculated three (3] years from the date
of execution of the said agreement.

That the complainant, in total, paid a sum of Rs.57.82,615/-,
way back till 22 May 2017, as and when demanded by the
respondent. Qut of ttus amm;m, l:he resppnde nt developer had
paid service tﬁ@" Es.l"&ﬁaﬂﬂlﬁ-r ; '{"", S

That the res F{Jﬁdﬂnt raised an illegal, unlawful and fraudulent
demand in ’tl;wa;'r reminder letter dated 22 January 2021, befare
the f:umpletlup:hﬂatﬁ‘-rnaﬂ plaster and ﬂqpr&g within the unit,
amounting Rs"*l"B 67,186 - from the complainant for the
allotted unit. The demanded said amount is more than the
actual amo hich v.gﬂlt become due_on completion of
internal pla} éﬁauﬂng v@lﬂ}in the Dnft, according to the
payment schedule.

That the respondeft failed to timely complete the construction
works but demanded Rs.18,67,186/- illegally, unlawfully and
fraudulently and failed to handover the possession of the unit
to the complainant till date, even after a delay of two years and

around nine months.
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10, That the complainant approached the respondent and pleaded

C.

for delivery of possession of her unit as per the apartment
buyer's agreement on various occasions. The respondent did
not reply to her letters, emails, personal visits, telephone calls,
seeking information about the status of the project and
delivery of possession of her unit, thereby the respondent
violated section 19 of the #Aet, 2016. Hence complainant is
filing the present cumpfg]‘nr‘“e e

Relief sought by the cﬂm’lﬂﬂinmm

11. The complainanthas sﬁugh'tlth'ﬂ t'niluvﬁng relief:

-I"-u.

# Direct ﬂ}e :ge'*sﬂund Eﬂ‘t‘tn E[}‘ﬁ]p!etﬂktﬂg {ievelnpmenl of the

unit alcmg with all facilities and amenities like water,
eler:trmgg, l:qau;,';t parks, club etc, immedtately

Direct mi?empdent to handwérﬁm legal and rightful
possession af the unit to the complainant after receiving
all the required permissions and approvals from the
mmpet@__ﬁutlgq;n%s 1

Direct the respondent to pay intetest for every month of
delay in handing over the possession of the unit since 2
February 2019 to the complainant, on the amount taken
from the complainant towards sale consideration and
other charges for the aforesaid unit, with interest as
prescribed per the Act, 2016, till the hands over the legal

and rightful possession of the unit to the complainant.
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« Direct the respondent to revoke/cancel/withdraw the

amount of Rs 18,67,186/- imposed by the respondent
illegally being charged on the unit of the complainant.

e To charge the payments from complainant as per
payment schedule,

« Direct the respondent not to charge anything beyond the
charges stipulated in the ,aparunent buyer agreement

o Cost of litigation E:{pmﬁﬂé,ﬂmﬂunt to Rs 1,00,000,

12. On the date of hear’mg, the authority explained to the
respondent ,.n’pr;quqter ahﬂ}mth&cuut,rai{&ntluns as alleged to
have been -::ummitt!fd in relation to sect’[@:l 1 1(4) (a) of the Act
to plead auilty nr:ﬁnt to plead guilty. \

D. Reply by thq mspﬂndent

13. Thatthe pmsaﬁt‘iﬁn'rplamt, filed by the.complainant, is bundle
of lies and hence liable tobe dismissed as it is filed without any
cause of action. s B '

14. That the ers;&'ﬁ]g.’;a'ﬂpt@”&- had ka%ﬂtr;ltﬁest in the project
constructed by the respondent so hergindegided to invest and
booked a unit'in 2008 for a total sale consideration of Rs.
66,88,449 /- and paid an amount of Rs. 4,34,138.20 /-

15. That on 02.12.2016, a plot buyer agreement was executed
between the erstwhile allottee and the respondent wherein
the plot bearing no. D/224/172 was allotted to them in the

said project of the respondent.

Page 7 of 16



HARERA

e g GURUGRN‘\H Complaint No. 4096 of 2021

16,

E

18.

1%9.

20.

21,

That time was essence in respect to the allottee obligation for
making the respective payment and, as per the agreement so
signed and acknowledged the allottee was bound to make the
payment of instalment as and when demanded by the
respondent.

That the erstwhile allottee has failed to comply with the
payment schedule and considering the same respondent
issued a payment remindanﬁ!rﬁn amount of Rs. 3,82,126/-,
That provisional allc-tmﬂnfwaﬁ s {ssued on 02.11.2015 allotting
the apartment bearing no 0609, 6th floor, tower-2
admeasuring 2&_9,‘15:1 ft. situated at settor-37C, Gurgaon.
That the resél-ﬁ?aént had Heeu.-rﬁnniﬁhlﬁﬁeﬁjnd the erstwhile
allottee and Hﬂn the complainant for the payment of
instalment duarj:mga:!ds the respective unit in guestion. That
in spite being av{ﬁ“re\dfme payment .ﬂ:‘hedula the complainant
has falled to pay tﬁhmmirnan:wh time.

That the pm;pcl,;, was nu; completed. within time due to the
reasons mmﬁﬂﬁpﬁ ‘Ebmﬁfe ?gnﬂ due to SEUEI'HI other reasons
and circumstances’ absplutely: beyond the control of the
respondent.

That due to the impact of the Goods and Services Act, 2017
(herein referred to as ‘G5T) which came into force after the
offect of demonetisation in the last quarter of 2016, which left
long lasting effect on various real estate and development
sector even in 2019,
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22.

23,

24.

F. Jurisdiction nﬁ'ﬁt[fnﬂt}r

23.

26.

That due to ban levied by the competent authorities, the
migrant labourers were forced to return to their native
towns/states/villages creating an acute shortage of labourers
in the NCR Region.

That the Environmental Pollution (Prevention and Control)
Authority, NCR (EPCA) wvide its notification banned
construction activity in NCR during night hours from which
was later on ccrnverted‘th qé‘mn}qfe ban,

That the Covid-19 pandélmﬂrﬁ.a,s also resulted in serious
challenges for the prujﬂtt with no. available labourers,
contractors ete. l_?;,}r,d";e construction afttmgmjecL

The authority abserves that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present co mplaint for the
reasons given belo .‘

F.1  Territorial jurisdiction -

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCF dated 14.12.2017
issued by 15?-& and Country, Planning Department, the
jurisdiction ﬂ‘fﬂﬂal Estate Repulatory Authority, Gurugram
shall be entire Eurug'ram District for all purpose with offices
situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

F.1I Subject matter jurisdiction
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27. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter

shall be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale.
Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for saie or to
the association of alloltess, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments; p;::ll:;pr buildings, as the case may be, to the
ollottees, or the mmanr,ﬁwm the association of allottees or the
competent authority, a5 the ease may be;
Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of jthe-Act provides to ensure compliance of the

obligat upon the promoters, r,{:ﬂ:-gﬁqmees and the
real ents under this Act :mnhme rules and
regulations made thereunder.

28. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quuled above, the
authority has :nmplete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non- :um;:-han-:e nf nhligatiuns by the promoter
leaving aside mmpansatiﬂn which Is to be decided by the
adjudicating ﬂfﬁ-::er if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage. :i i AAN.

G. Findingson gh_g_‘;ljﬂ:;:&rﬂnni raised by the respondent:

G. 1. Objection r&gardlng Timely payments:

29. The respondent has alleged that the complainant having
breached the terms and conditions of the agreement and
contract by defaulting in making timely payments. The
authority is of view that the respondent cannot take advantage

of this objection of timely payments being himsell at wrong
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firstly by still not obtaining the occupation certificate and

offering the possession of the unit despite being delay of 3
years, 06 months, 01 day. Therefore, the respondent itself
failed to complete its contractual and statutory obligations.

G.1 Objection regarding force majeure conditions:

30. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the
construction of the project was delayed due to
demonetization, interim qn:l&i' ‘d:ated 04.11.2019 passed by
Hon'ble Apex Court [o st:u? tﬁn&tructmn notification passed
by Ministry of Home Affairs on 24.03:2020 for a complete
lockdown in anﬁru countey but all the pleas advanced in this
regard are diwmd of merit. The flat huyi.-r s agreement was
executed behueen the parties on 02.02.2016 as per the
possession clause of the agreement the possession of the said
unit was to I:-:; d-éiiﬁred within three years from the date of
execution of this égreement with grace period of 6 months.
The authority is of the view that the events taking place do not
have any trﬁp ;.!::t on the project being developed by the
promoter/builder. Thus, the promoter/respo ndent cannot be
piven any leniency on based of aforesaid reasons and it is well
settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own
WTrongs.

H. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.
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« Direct the respondent to complete the development
of the unit along with all facilities and amenities like
water, electricity, roads, parks, club etc, imme diately.

31, There isnothing on the record to show that the respendent has
applied for OC or what is the status of the development of the
sbove-mentioned project. So, in such a situation no direction
can be given to the respondent to handover the possession of
the subject unit, as the possession cannot be offered till the OC
for the subject unit h:ia's*.‘ H-E'Eh obtained. However, delay
possession charges-as aseertained by the authority shall be
payable to the’ u:nmplalnaﬂl; as per provisions of the Act.

¢ Direct ﬂm respondent to ha ndover the legal and
rightful possession of the unit 1o the complainant
after receiving all the required permissions and
approvals from the competent authorities.

« Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month
of delay in handing gver the possession of the umt
since 2 February 2019 to the complainant, on the
amount taken from the complainant towards sale
r:unslderaﬂun and other charges for the aforesaid
unit, with interest as prescribed per the Act, 2016, till
the hands over the legal and rightful possession of the
unit to the complainant.

32. Considering the above-mentioned facts, the authority

calculated due date of possession as per clause 10.1 of
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apartment buyer agreement ie, 3 years from the date of

execution of agreement, which comes out to be 02.02.201%.

33. Accordingly, the complainant is entitled for delayed
possession charges as per the proviso of section 18(1] of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 at the
prescribed rate of interest i.e., 9.80% p.a. for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainant to the
respondent from the dﬂ@:‘i@ﬂﬁﬁiﬁssessiun ie., 02.02.2019 till
the offer of pﬂssesaignf‘;rfff""ﬁ;‘suhject flat after obtaining
occupation certi ate-'»frﬂm th# met&nl: authority plus two
months or h g;twei- uf pn#aassmu Whichever is earlier as
per the prnv&ﬁnﬁ of section 18[1] of the Act read with rule 15
of the rules. | | '

34, The rate nf" m%eqest chargeable from the allottee by the
promaoter, in dbﬁ{iﬁ‘l;“!:hall be equal to l:he mte of interest which
the promoter shall.be liable 1o pay the allottee, in case of
default. Theref mtaras; on the delay payments from the
allottee shai1$ hﬂrmd'atlths pra-sdﬂhed*rata Le., 9.80% by
promoter. Cofisequently; as per websitd of the State Bank of
India i.e., https:',r’}' shi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in
short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 03.08.2022 is 7.80%. Accordingly,
the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending
rate +2% i.e., 9.80%.

« Direct the respondent to revoke/cancel/withdraw
the amount of Rs 18,67,186/- imposed by the
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35.

36.

37,

respondent illegally being charged on the unit of the
complainant.
¢ To charge the payments from complainant as per
payment schedule.
Both the reliefs are not pressed by the counsel for the
complainant during proceedings.
¢ Direct the n:sp-nnr.l#lll; not to charge anything beyond
the charges sﬂpulﬂtﬁd in the apartment buyer
agreement.
The mspnnden;,ptﬁmngﬂ:ﬁiﬁaﬁﬁcﬁd hot to charge anything
from the cﬂmp'iihmnt which is--rlmt partiof the builder buyer
agreement. - f
« Cost ufilﬁgatinn expenses amuunrlu Rs 1,00,000.
The cnmpl.ain;ﬂl‘t lr! the aforesaid relief: is seeking relief w.rt
compensation. H“nn 'ble. Supreme Court-of India in civil appeal
nos. 6745-6749 :rf‘ﬂﬂ?l.titlaﬂ as Mys Newtech Promaters
and Developers Pvt Lt;l;-;yf;g-slata&.;nf UP & Ors. (Decided
on 11.11.21]%;% has held that an allattee §s entitled to claim
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 which
is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71
and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors
mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints In respect of

compensation. Therefore, the complainant Is advised to
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approach the adjudicating officer for seeking the relief of
compensation.

Directions of the authority

38,

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the
function entrusted to the.,auﬂm rity under section 34(I):

L. The respondent huﬂdnr is d!recl:ed to pay interest at the
prescribed rate-of 9. FB% 133 for every month of delay
from the deAate/of possession b, 02.02.2019 til the
offer ﬂﬁ"?ﬁ_ﬁsslqﬂ uf the suhje‘ni- flat after obtaining
occup : _; a"-r:ertil‘l_gla_te from. the -rdumpetent authority
plus mmﬁmi or handing over of possession
whichever iﬂ.‘garliet as per section 18(1) of the Act read
with rule ’15 of ﬁm rules and section 19(10) of the Act.

if. The r&spundent builder is directed to pay arrears of
Entere’st an:crued within 90 days from the date of order
and ﬂmreal’ter monthly payment of interest till date of
handing over of possession shall be paid on or before the
10 of ;a;h éhcmedlné month.

iil.  The complainant is also directed to pay the outstanding

dues, if any.

iv.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee, in case
of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate Le.
9.80% by the respondent/promoter which is the same
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rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

the allottee, in case of default Le., the delayed possession

charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

v.  The respondent builder shall not charge anything from
the complainant which is not part of the builder buyer

agreement.

39, Complaint stands dispnﬁeﬂﬂﬁ'

40. File be cunﬁigned to reﬂlﬂtjfn ._.

i r;.'

V- N CRas—
(v l]aym (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member ' Chairman
| 2§ ’ L. 1=
| 1 T \ J |

A

Haryana Real Estu.ta Regulatory Authpﬂtg,r, Gurugram
Dated: 03.08.2022
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